CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 20-68, 20-73, 20-74, 20-75, 20-76, 20-77, 20-79, 20-80, 20-81(A), 20-82

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, October 26, 2020** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. via a Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

Ordinance 20-68, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the 2020 Capital Budget and Authorizing the Expenditure of \$234,105 from the Homer Accelerated Water & Sewer Program (HAWSP) Fund to Complete the Tasmania Court Water Improvement Project.

Ordinance 20-73, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Accepting and Appropriating an FY2018 State Homeland Security Program Reallocation Grant in the Amount of \$24,376 to fund a 911 Public Safety Answering Point at the Homer Police Station. City Manager/Police Chief.

Ordinance 20-74, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code 14.08.040 Water Connection and Extension Permit to Require Property Owners Requesting Connection to the City's Water System be Connected to the City's Sewer System. Smith.

Ordinance 20-75, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Providing for a Grant of \$230,000 to South Peninsula Behavioral Services, Inc. for the Purposes of Recovery of Losses and Additional Costs Associated with Meeting the Challenges of the Novel Coronavirus and in Support of the Continuation of their Programs and Services. Hansen-Cavasos.

Ordinance 20-76, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Kenai Peninsula Borough Parcel No. 17714011, T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN S 1/16 CORNER SECS 19 & 20 & NW CORNER OF GL 2 TH S 89 DEG 57'30" E 1094.3 FT TO PT TH S 38 DEG 0' W 310 FT TO POB TH 90 DEG W 75 FT TO CORNER 2 TH S 38 DEG W 75 FT TO CORNER 3 TH 90 DEG E 75 FT TO CORNER 4 TH N 38 DEG E 75 FT TO POB for \$35,000 from the Land Reserves Account and Designating its use as part of Bishops Beach Park. Venuti/Hansen-Cavasos.

Ordinance 20-77, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the 2020 Capital Budget and Authorizing the Expenditure of \$13,480 from the City Hall CARMA Fund for Finance Office Remodel and Furnishings. City Manager/Finance Director.

Ordinance 20-79, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Establishing a Fishermen Economic Recovery Grant (FERG) Program and Amending the 2020 Budget by Appropriating the Amount of \$1.3 Million from the General Fund Fund Balance to Provide Economic Relief to City of Homer-Based Vessel Owners Engaged in Commercial Fishing who are Impacted by the COVID-19 Pandemic. Mayor.

Ordinance 20-80, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Providing for a Grant of \$34,789.24 to the Homer Foundation Homer Community Chest Fund to Assist Vulnerable Populations in order to Prevent Homelessness During the COVID-19 Pandemic through the Homer Community Chest Fund. Mayor.

Ordinance 20-81(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Establishing a Mortgage and Rent Relief Grant (MARRG) Program to City of Homer Residents Experiencing Economic Hardship due to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, Approving up to \$339,200 **\$763,200** to be used for MARRG,

and Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) for Program Administration. Aderhold.

Ordinance 20-82, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Unencumbering the Unexpended Funds of the City of Homer Economic Relief Grant Programs and City material, service, and personnel costs in the COVID-19 Response Fund to Cover Expenses As Directed by the CARES Act Project Close Out Plan. City Manager.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances, and will be provided by request at the Homer City Clerk's Office while City Offices are closed to the public during this COVID-19 pandemic. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: clerk@ci.homer.ak.us

Renee Krause, MMC, Deputy City Clerk Ad 20-090 102220